
Please ask for Democratic Services: Telephone 01775 764626 
e-mail: demservices@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Committee - CABINET

Date & Time - Tuesday, 11 September 2018 at 10.00 am

Venue - Council Chamber, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Cabinet:

Councillors: The Lord Porter of Spalding CBE (Leader), C N Worth (Deputy Leader), 
M G Chandler (Deputy Leader), T A Carter, A Casson, P E Coupland, R Gambba-Jones, 
C N Johnson, C J Lawton and G J Taylor. 

No substitutions permitted. Quorum 4.

Note: Cabinet reports may be referred to Council or Scrutiny Panels.  They 
should therefore be kept for future reference during the current 
committee cycle.  

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn mobile telephones to 

silent mode

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE

Date:   3 September 2018

Public Document Pack

Page 1



A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence. 

2. Minutes 

a)   Cabinet minutes - To sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Cabinet held on 10 July 2018 (copy enclosed).
  

(Pages 
5 - 12)

b)   Priory Road Community Hub Project Sub-Committee - To receive 
the minutes of the meeting of the Priory Road Community Hub 
Project Sub Committee held on 25 July 2018 (copy enclosed).

(Pages 
13 - 20)

3. Declarations of Interest. - (Where a Councillor has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest the Councillor must declare the interest to the 
meeting and leave the room without participating in any discussion or 
making a statement on the item, except where a Councillor is permitted 
to remain as a result of a grant of dispensation.)

4. Questions raised by the public under the Council's Constitution 
(Standing Orders).
 

5. To consider any matters which have been subject to call-in.
 

6. To consider matters arising from the Policy Development and 
Performance Monitoring Panels in accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure or the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure 
Rules.
 

7. LEP review - To review benefits of membership of GLLEP and 
Combined Authority (report of the Portfolio Holder Growth and 
Commercialisation and the Executive Director Commercialisation 
(S151)).

(To 
Follow)

8. Local Council Tax Support Scheme - 2019/20 (pre-consultation) - To 
update the Cabinet on the performance of the current Council Tax 
Support scheme, and to seek approval to consult on proposals for 
2019/20 (report of the Executive Director Commercialisation (S151) 
enclosed).

(Pages 
21 - 26)

9. Amendment to the Capital Programme - To seek the approval and 
release of capital and revenue funding and consequent amendment of 
the capital programme (report of the Portfolio Holder Public Protection 
enclosed).

(Pages 
27 - 34)

10. Q1 Finance Report 2018-19 - To provide information on Quarter 1 (to 30 
June 2018) and forecast full year financial position at the Council (report 
of the Portfolio Holder Finance and the Executive Director 
Commercialisation (S151) enclosed).

(Pages 
35 - 54)

11. Quarter 1 2018-19 Performance Overview Report - To provide an 
update on Council performance for the period 1 April 2018 to 30 June 

(Pages 
55 - 84)

Page 2



2018 (report of the Executive Director, Strategy and Governance 
enclosed).

12. Any other items which the Leader decides are urgent. - 

Note: (i) No other business is permitted unless by reason of 
special circumstances, which shall be specified in the 
Minutes, the Leader is of the opinion that the item(s) 
should be considered as a matter of urgency.  

(ii) Any urgent item of business that is a key decision must 
be dealt with in accordance with the Constitution’s 
Access to Information Procedure Rules.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



- 6 -

Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 10 July 2018 at 10.00 am.

PRESENT

G A Porter (Leader)
M G Chandler (Deputy Leader)

A Casson
T A Carter

P E Coupland
C N Johnson

C J Lawton
G J Taylor

The Executive Director Strategy and Governance, the Executive Manager 
Governance, the Executive Manager Property and Development, the Executive 
Manager Growth, the Acting Inward Investment Manager, the Senior Business 
Intelligence Officer and the Lead Democratic Services Officer. 

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors C N Worth and 
R Gambba-Jones, together with the Chief Executive. 

In Attendance:  Councillor B Alcock (Chairman, Performance Monitoring Panel), 
Councillor G R Aley (Chairman, Governance and Audit Committee) and Councillor 
A M Newton (Independent Group Leader).

Community Representatives:  Citizens Advice Bureau and Parish Councils. 

Action By
12. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 29 May 2018 were 
signed by the Leader as a correct record.

The Cabinet also received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Priory Road Community Hub Project Sub-Committee held on 29 
May 2018.

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

There were no declarations of interest.

14. QUESTIONS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER THE 
COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION (STANDING ORDERS). 

No questions were raised under the Council’s Constitution 
(Standing Orders).

15. TO CONSIDER ANY MATTERS WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBJECT 
TO CALL-IN. 

There were no matters subject to call-in.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.a)



- 7 -

CABINET - 10 July 2018

16. TO CONSIDER MATTERS ARISING FROM THE POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANELS 

There were no matters arising from the Policy Development and 
Performance Monitoring Panels.

17. LOCAL ENERGY EAST STRATEGY 

Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Growth and Commercialisation which invited formal endorsement 
for the Local Energy East Strategy.

Councillors noted that South Holland District Council had been 
invited by the Cambridge and Peterborough Combined Authority 
to give formal consideration to the Local Energy East Strategy 
docu
[...]
ired permissions.

b) Agree the new door heating arrangements which will install a 
like for like system with additional/replacement heating units 
serving the reception desk and public seating area, to reduce 
the need for ad hoc heating and cooling solutions.

RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL:

c) To authorise the release of budget, as set out in the report, 
from the Council’s Growth and Investment Reserve.  Subject 
to Council approval a tender process to commence for the 3 
items – atrium door heating and ancillary areas, staircase 
access barrier and installation of electronic door access 
system as appropriate to deliver enhanced and more flexible 
access control to office areas, external doors and car park.

(Other options considered:
Door and Staircase Access Control:

 A security guard or guards to patrol the ground floor and 
control access

 Keypad access with different codes for different areas with 
a new staircase barrier system.

 Do nothing

Heating:
 Do nothing

Reasons for decision: 
Door access including staircase access control:

 Only the recommended option will meet the needs of the 
building  and cater for zoning to support co-locations.

Heating:
 Doing nothing would not address any of the current issues 

and would incur ongoing costs both in terms of 
maintenance and running of the existing units whilst not 
addressing the underlying issues.) 

Page 10



- 12 -

CABINET - 10 July 2018

(The meeting ended at 10.30 am)

(End of minutes)

These minutes are published on 13 July 2018.  In accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution the DECISIONS detailed above will, unless otherwise stated, come into 
force and may then be implemented on 23 July 2018 (i.e. after the expiry of 5 clear 
working days from the date of publication of these minutes), unless during
that period a notice which is signed by either a Ward Representative (in relation to a 
matter in their ward) or two members of the Performance Monitoring Panel or any 
three members, and complies with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution is 
served on the Executive Manager Governance requesting that the decision be called-
in and the Executive Manager Governance approves the request for call-in.  Where a 
decision is called-in it will firstly be considered by the Performance Monitoring Panel 
on a date to be fixed.

Any FINAL DECISIONS and any URGENT DECISIONS take effect immediately.

Any RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL detailed above will be submitted for 
consideration to the meeting of the full Council on 12 September 2018.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

Minutes of a meeting of the PRIORY ROAD COMMUNITY HUB PROJECT SUB-
COMMITTEE held in the Meeting Room 2, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on 
Wednesday, 25 July 2018 at 2.00 pm.

PRESENT

M G Chandler (Chairman)

G J Taylor C N Worth (Vice-Chairman)  

 

In Attendance:  Executive Manager Property and Development, Programme Delivery
Manager Breckland and South Holland, Technical Project Manager – Breckland, 
Facilities Management Officer and Democratic Services Officer. 

Action By
7 MINUTES 

Councillors enquired as to the status of the discussion with the 
project consultants over a small amount of additional work 
undertaken relating to the DWP fit out. Officers responded that 
this was still being discussed but was likely to be a reasonable 
additional fee claim (in the order of £3k). Councillors asked 
officers to update the Executive Director - Commercialisation on 
the progress of this and brief the Sub-Committee on progress at 
the next meeting, but were supportive of Officers settling this 
additional invoice.

Councillors requested an update on the access control security 
system project and how the security system (pagers) worked. The 
Technical Project Manager stated that there was a linked alarm 
system but options to extend this were being considered. 
Proposals for and upgrade of this to be reported back to the next 
Sub Committee including an ext
[...]
et on the performance of the current scheme and seeks 
approval to consult on proposals for 2019/20. 

Recommendation(s): 

1) That Cabinet approves a consultation for: - 

a) Continuation of the current Council Tax Support scheme, and uprating in line with DWP’s 
annual update of allowances and premiums for housing benefit for 2018/19, and 

b) The introduction of a new class for Care Leavers aged 18-21 years

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The local Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme replaced the former national Council Tax 
Benefit (CTB) scheme from April 2013.

1.2 The Local Government Finance Act 2012 sets out the process by which Councils must 
approve a local Council Tax Support scheme.  Regulations include protection for 
pensioners but allow Councils to make changes in the way that support is calculated for 
working age claimants.

1.3 War pensioners and War Widowers are protected within South Holland’s scheme.

1.4 Each year Councils are required to consider reviewing their local CTS scheme.  For years 
2014/15, 2015/16 and 2016/17 South Holland District Council’s scheme provided a 
maximum amount of 75% support for working age claimants.  Some changes were 
introduced from 2017/18: -

 The maximum level of support was reduced to 70%, meaning that all working age 
households receive less CTS in 2017/18, and are now required to pay at least 30% 
towards their council tax liability.

 The Second Adult Rebate was reduced to 20% in 2017/18 (with further reduction to 
10% in 2018/19 and nil from 2019/20).  This affects households where the claimant’s 
own income is too high to receive CTS, but there are other adult(s) living in the 
household whose combined income is low.

Page 21

Agenda Item 8.



 A minimum level of CTS at £5 per week was introduced.  Where the amount of CTS 
each week would be less than £5, no CTS is now awarded.  

 An increase in non-dependent deductions by 10% was implemented.  A non-
dependent is an adult living with a claimant but who is not depend
[...]
014/15 £37.8m 97.86%
2015/16 £39.1m 98.05%
2016/17 £41.1m 98.19%
2017/18 £43.3m 98.06%

Page 22



Current year collection to date remains broadly in line with recent years since the introduction 
of CTS, and there has been no significant effect on the in-year collection rate following the 
changes to the CTS scheme that were introduced in 2017/18.

2.4 Whilst in-year collection is better than anticipated there is £176,582 outstanding in 
summonsed arrears in respect of the five previous year’s council tax support cases.  
Recovery and collection continues beyond the end of the year in question, however the 
prospect of recovery reduces. Provision for bad debt has been made. 

2.5 The Local Government Finance Act 2012 and subsequent regulations granted billing 
authorities greater discretion over discounts and exemptions for certain categories of empty 
dwelling from 1st April 2013. 

Changes decided by Council in January 2013, were introduced from 1st April 2013, to 
increase the council tax base and potential revenue to help fill the funding gap arising from 
the cut to grant in respect of CTS.  

3 ESTABLISHING A COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME FOR 2019/20

3.1 For each financial year, the billing authority must consider whether to revise its scheme, or 
replace it with another scheme.  Council Tax Support schemes cannot be changed mid-year.

3.2 It was the intention to carry out a more fundamental review of the Council Tax Support 
scheme for 2019/20 taking into account the impacts of Universal Credit, however due to 
delays in the national roll-out programme there is presently insufficient information to inform 
such a review.

3.3 The majority of South Holland district is covered by the Spalding Jobcentre.  Under the 
revised timescales, Spalding Jobcentre has only been operating full Universal Credit service 
since 11th July. 

3.4 Whilst it is too early to understand the impact and effect of Universal Credit in South Holland, 
Housing Benefit caseload is anticipa
[...]
rrent scheme retained for 2019/20, uprated in line with DWP 
information.

4.2 Option 2 – Recommended

Retain the current scheme and introduce a new class for Care Leavers aged 18-21 years. 

This option would see the current scheme retained for 2019/20, uprated in line with DWP 
information, and would provide a new class for up to 100% discount for care leavers aged 
18-21 years.

5 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

5.1 The recommended option for consultation would provide continuity for customers at a time 
when they might be experiencing change through the introduction of Universal Credit.  This 
option will also seek views on the proposal to introduce a new class for Care Leavers into the 
main Council Tax Support scheme.

5.2 This approach will continue to see South Holland’s scheme modelled on the previous 
national Council Tax Benefit scheme, keeping administration simple and broadly consistent 
with administration of Housing Benefit.  However with the implementation of Universal Credit 
in 2018/19, there will begin a reduction in working age Housing Benefit claimants over the 
next few years, and in turn a reduction in government funding.  It is therefore timely that 
whilst consulting on a proposal for no change to the Council Tax Support scheme for 
2019/20, that work begins on looking to develop a simplified scheme.

5.3 Exploratory work will begin in 2018/19 to consider various scheme options and approaches, 
with a view to recommendations coming to Cabinet early in 2019/20 followed by consultation 
and then final decision making to achieve implementation of a new, simplified scheme for 
introduction in 2020/21.

6 EXPECTED BENEFITS

Page 24



6.1 Continuity for Council Tax Support claimants through 2019/20, and the transfer of provision 
for Care Leaver discount into the main CTS scheme, with the full cost of any award being 
shared between major Precepting authorities.

7 IMPLICATIONS

7.1 Financial

7.1.1 Council Tax Support scheme costs in 2018/19 are forecast to be approximately 
£4,110,223, of which £431,000 (10.5%) would be borne by this Council.

7.2 Stakeholders / Constitution / Timescales

7.2.1 Legislation requires consultation to be carried out with major Precepting authorities and the 
public where changes to the scheme are proposed.  This report seeks the approval of 
Cabinet to proceed with consultation based on the recommendation made.

8 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED

8.1 All

9 ACRONYMS

9.1 DWP – Department for Work and Pensions
9.2 CTS – Council Tax Support

Background papers:-

Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post: Sharon Hammond, Head of Service, Revenues and Benefits
Telephone Number
Email: Sharon.hammond@cpbs.com

Key Decision: N 

Exempt Decision: N 

This report refers to a Mandatory Service Appendices attached to this report: 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Portfolio Holder for Public Protection   

To: Cabinet - 11 September 2018;
Council – 12 September 2018.

Author: Richard Boole – Shared Environmental Protection Manager.

Subject: Amendment to the Capital Programme. 

Purpose: To seek the approval and release of capital & revenue funding and 
consequent amendment of the capital programme.

Recommendation(s): 

1) That Cabinet recommend that funding totalling £178,000 be approved and released from 
reserves and that the 2018/19 capital programme be revised accordingly.

Recommend to FULL COUNCIL: 

2) That the recommendation of Cabinet to approve and release funding from reserves and that 
the capital programme be revised accordingly, be approved.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The current Public Protection back-office software, that supports the environmental health 
and licensing functions, is approaching end of contract.  It is now necessary to procure 
replacement software.

1.2   The procurement will be subject to a full tender process and it is anticipated that this will 
open up our business to the wider market and produce a range of software options that 
can be considered on their merits.

1.3 The cost of any new product will be shared across both Councils by way of a recharge to 
BDC for a proportion of both the initial capital and year-on-year revenue costs for the 
duration of the new contract, in line with the current split.

1.4 This report relates to the release of both capital and revenue funding from reserves to 
deliver this project.

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 Option1 – That funding be approved and released from reserves to cover the initial 
procurement and implementation of the software and any additional hardware that falls 
outside of the corporate ICT refresh programme at both Councils.

2.2 A Proforma B is attached at Appendix A which details the break-down of costs, however 
the capital funding being sought totals £143,000 for the initial procurement and 
implementation, with the first year software licence revenue costs totalling £35,000.  This 
cost will be split across both Councils with the agreed proportion for combined ICT 
projects being shared across both SHDC & BDC, the BDC contribution coming back into 
SHDC budgets (capital 50:50; revenue 60:40 BDC:SHDC) . This capital cost will be split 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9.



across 2018/19 and 2019/20 as the intended implementation period will cross two 
financial years (£109,000 in 2018/19 and £34,000 in 2019/20).  Annual licence and 
maintenance revenue costs after year 1 are anticipated to be within the current annual 
revenue budget.

2.3 Option 2 is to do nothing and let the existing contracts run out.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 To ensure that a new robust and modern software system is in place for the 
environmental health and licensing functions, to ensure that these functions can operate 
efficiently and reliably after the expiry of the existing contracts, making best use of new 
technologies.

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1   The intention of the project is to provide a modern, reliable and effective operating sys
[...]
er

Subject: Q1 Finance Report 2018-19

Purpose: This report provides information on Quarter 1 (to 30 June 2018) and forecast 
full year financial position of the Council

Recommendations to Cabinet: 

1) That the report and Appendix A be noted.

2) That the revised General Fund and HRA Capital Programmes be approved and 
recommended to Council 

3) That the contributions to and use of reserves be agreed in line with para 5.4 and 
Appendix A, Tables 3 and 4 of this report.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 This report provides information on the full year financial forecasts at 30th June 2018 in the 
following areas:

 The Revenue Budget for the General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA),

 The General Fund and HRA Reserves Position, 
 The Capital Programme for 2018/19 (GF and HRA), and
 The Treasury Management Performance for the year.

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 To note the report and to approve the recommendations detailed at Appendix A.

2.2 To note the report and not approve the recommendations detailed in Appendix A.

2.3 Do nothing.

Page 35

Agenda Item 10.



3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 To provide members with information on the Council’s overall financial performance to date 
in 2018-19, to recommend an adjusted capital programme and to provide an updated 
financial position on reserves for 2018-19.

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 To ensure that members are updated regularly on the Council’s overall financial position 
and have the information required to assist in future financial decision making.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 This report is financial in nature. The forecast outturn position in respect of the General 
Fund, HRA, Capital Programme, Reserves and Treasury Management are summarised 
within the following paragraphs with further detail provided at Appendix A.  

5.2 General Fund Revenue Outturn

5.2.1 The Q1 report is currently forecasting a net service overspend in the General Fund of £58k. 
This is made up of a number of variances across services. The for
[...]
ed. The projected investment income will be reviewed in quarter 2 
due to the base rate increase on 2 August 2018. 

External Borrowing

The Council borrowed £67.456m from the PWLB on 28th March 2012 to meet its obligations 
under the Housing Revenue Finance Reforms. This was borrowed for a period of 50 years 
on a maturity basis at a rate of 3.48%. No new borrowing has been undertaken during the 
financial year.

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Executive Director, Strategy and Governance – Maxine O’Mahony

To: Cabinet 11th September 2018

Author: Charlotte Paine – Senior Business Intelligence Officer

Subject: Performance Overview Report – Quarter 1 2018/19

Purpose: To provide an update on Council performance for the period 1 April 
2018 to 30  June 2018

Recommendation(s): 

1)  To note the content of the report

1.0 BACKGROUND

The Quarter 1 2017/18 Performance Report (Appendix A) aims to provide Members 
and residents with information about how the Council is delivering its services and 
how it is progressing against its Corporate Priorities.  The covering report highlights 
in further detail some of the indicators within the performance report.

Areas where performance has improved are brought to Members’ attention, as are 
areas of concern where performance is below expected levels or is considered to be 
worsening.

1.1 Key Performance Indicators

Quarter 1 saw performance improve slightly in comparison to quarter 4. Performance 
is rated as ‘fair’ with 12 indicators being green (60%) which indicates good 
performance. There are 2 (10%) amber indicators and 6 red indicators (30%); 
highlighting lower than expected performance. There are 8 indicators which are 
classified as data only; this means that they are monitored without requiring a target.

Q1
2015/16

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1
2016/17

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1
2017/18

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1
2018/19

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Red Amber Green

Performance Indicator Status FY 2

Minutes of the meeting

- 13 -

Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 11 September 2018 at 10.00 am.
PRESENT
G A Porter (Leader)
C N Worth (Deputy Leader)
M G Chandler (Deputy Leader)
T A Carter
A Casson

P E Coupland
R Gambba-Jones

C N Johnson

The Executive Director Place, the Executive Director Strategy and Governance
(Monitoring Officer), the Executive Director Commercialisation (S151), the Deputy
S151 Officer, the Executive Manager People and Public Protection, the Executive
Manager Growth and Regeneration, the Inward Investment Manager, the Corporate
Improvement and Performance Manager and the Democratic Services Officer.
Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors C J Lawton,
G J Taylor and B Alcock (Chairman, Performance Monitoring Panel), Citizens Advice
South Lincs and the Chief Executive.
In Attendance: Councillor G R Aley (Chairman, Governance and Audit Committee)
and Councillor A M Newton (Independent Group Leader),

Action By

24.

MINUTES
The Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 10 July 2018 were
signed by the Leader as a correct record.
The Cabinet also received the minutes of the meeting of the
Priory Road Community Hub Project Sub-Committee held on 25
July 2018.

25.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.
There were no declarations of interest.

26.

QUESTIONS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER THE
COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION (STANDING ORDERS).
No questions were raised under the Council’s Constitution
(Standing Orders).

- 14 CABINET - 11 September 2018
27.

TO CONSIDER ANY MATTERS WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBJECT
TO CALL-IN.
There were no matters subject to call-in.

28.

TO CONSIDER MATTERS ARISING FROM THE POLICY
DEVELOPMENT AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANELS
There were no matters arising from the Policy Development and
Performance Monitoring Panels.

29.

THE IMPACT OF THE GOVERNMENT'S 2018 LEP REVIEW ON
THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH HOLLAND
Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for
Growth and Commercialisation which considered the options
available to the authority in respect of Local Enterprise
Partnership (LEP) membership, in response to the government’s
recently published review of LEPs.
As a Lincolnshire-based local authority, South Holland District
Council was a member of the Greater Lincolnshire Local
Enterprise Partnership (GLLEP) since it was formed in 2010.
Furthermore, in 2017 the Authority became a paying ‘associate’
member of the Greater Cambridge Greater Peterborough Local
Enterprise Partnership (GCGP LEP), a decision taken on the
basis of the close alignment between the economy in South
Holland and the wider economic geography that surrounded
Peterborough. However, following a 2018 Review of Local
Enterprise Partnerships, South Holland was required to give
consideration to the issue of ‘overlapping geographies’ as the
government was proposing that local authorities would no longer
be able to belong to more than one Local Enterprise Partnership
and/or Combined Authority.
DECISION:
a) That in response to the government’s review of Local
Enterprise Partnerships, the impacts of which were set out
within the report, South Holland District Council reaffirms and
retains its continued membership of the Greater Lincolnshire
Local Enterprise Partnership;
b) That the Authority’s support for recommendation (a) above be
subject to the conditions set out within the Options section of
the report; and
c) That as a consequence of recommendation (a) South Holland
District Council relinquishes its ‘associate membership’ of the

- 15 CABINET - 11 September 2018

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Mayoral
Authority, albeit with a view to ensure continued active
partnership working with authorities and institutions in
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough, as a means of supporting
the continued growth of the economy in South Holland.
(Other options considered:
 That South Holland District Council pursues continued
‘associate membership’ of the Cambridge and Peterborough
Combined Authority, with a view to relinquishing membership
of the Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership.
Reasons for decision:
 South Holland’s ‘associate membership’ of the
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority did not
afford the authority the same level of influence as currently
afforded through the authority’s membership of the Greater
Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership;
 ‘Associate membership’ did not provide the authority with the
same level of access to UK government and European funding
that the authority currently had through membership of the
GLLEP;
 Future LEP membership through the GLLEP would provide
continued ability for South Holland businesses to access key
and pertinent business and skills support provided through
and commissioned by the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough
Combined Mayoral Authority;
 Through the Council’s relationship with ‘Opportunity
Peterborough’ in relation to inward investment, the authority
would retain the ability to build important relationships with
public and private sector partners within the Cambridgeshire
and Peterborough area, specifically in relation to areas relating
to inward investment, economic development and
infrastructure provision;
 Remaining with GLLEP would ensure that alignment would
continue to exist between the LEP and the two tiers of local
government that covered the South Holland area.)
30.

LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME - 2019/20 (PRECONSULTATION)
Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director
Commercialisation (S151), which updated the Cabinet on the
performance of the current Local Council Tax Support Scheme,
and sought approval to consult on proposals for 2019/20.
For each financial year, the billing authority was required to
consider whether to revise its scheme, or replace it with another
scheme. It was the intention to carry out a more fundamental
review of the Council Tax Support scheme for 2019/20, taking into

- 16 CABINET - 11 September 2018

account the impacts of Universal Credit.
The recommended options for consultation were:



Retain the current scheme and introduce a new class for Care
Leavers aged 18-21 years;
The option would see the current scheme retained for
2019/20, uprated in line with DWP information, and would
provide a new class for up to 100% discount for care leavers
aged 18-21 years.

DECISION:
That consultation on the following be approved:
a) Continuation of the current Council Tax Support scheme, and
uprating in line with DWP’s annual update of allowances and
premiums for housing benefit for 2018/19; and
b) The introduction of a new class for Care Leavers aged 18-21
years.
(Other options considered:
 No change.
Reasons for decision:
 To provide continuity for customers at a time when they
might be experiencing change through the introduction of
Universal Credit. The option would also seek views on the
proposal to introduce a new class for Care Leavers into the
main Council Tax Support scheme).
31.

AMENDMENT TO THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME
Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for
Public Protection, which sought the approval and release of
capital and revenue funding and consequent amendment of the
capital programme.
The current Public Protection back-office software, that supported
the environmental health and licensing functions, was
approaching end of contract, and it was necessary to procure
replacement software. The procurement would be subject to a full
tender process and it was anticipated that this would open up
business to the wider market and produce a range of software
options that could be considered on their merits. The report
provided detail on the release of both capital and revenue funding
from reserves to deliver the project.

- 17 CABINET - 11 September 2018

DECISION:
a) That it be recommended to Council that funding totalling
£178,000 be approved and released from reserves, and that
the 2018/19 capital programme be revised accordingly;
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL:
b) That the recommendation of Cabinet to approve and release
funding from reserves, and that the capital programme be
revised accordingly, be approved.
(Other options considered:
 To do nothing, and let the existing contracts run out.
Reasons for decision:
 To ensure that a new robust and modern software system
is in place for the environmental health and licensing
functions, to ensure that these functions can operate
efficiently and reliably after the expiry of the existing
contracts, making best use of new technologies.)
32.

Q1 FINANCE REPORT 2018-19
Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for
Finance and the Executive Director Commercialisation (S151)
which provided information on Quarter 1 (to 30 June 2018) and
forecast full year financial position of the Council. Detailed
information was provided in Appendix A to the report.
It was noted that an additional recommendation was included
within the body of the report at 5.6.3, but was not included in the
report’s recommendations. This was to go forward for
recommendation to Council.
DECISION:
a) That the report and Appendix A be noted;
b) That the revised General Fund and HRA Capital Programmes
be approved, and recommended to Council;
c) That the contributions to and use of reserves be agreed in line
with paragraph 5.4 and Appendix A, Tables 3 and 4 of the
report;
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL:
d) That the revised General Fund and HRA Capital Programmes
be approved.

- 18 CABINET - 11 September 2018

e) That approval be given to move £300,000 from the affordable
housing budget for 2020/21 into 2019/20.
(Other options considered:
 To note the report and not approve the recommendations
detailed in Appendix A;
 To do nothing.
Reasons for decision:
 To provide members with information on the Council’s
overall financial performance to date in 2018-19, to
recommend an adjusted capital programme and to provide
an updated financial position on reserves for 2018-19).
33.

QUARTER 1 2018-19 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT
Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director,
Strategy and Governance which provided an update on Council
performance for the period 1 April 2018 to 30 June 2018.
DECISION:
That the content of the report be noted.
(Other options considered:
 To do nothing;
Reasons for decision:
 No recommendations are made. The report is presented
for consideration, in order to fulfil the Cabinet’s remit).

34.

ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE LEADER DECIDES ARE
URGENT.
There were no urgent items.

(The meeting ended at 10.29 am)
(End of minutes)
These minutes are published on Tuesday 11 September 2018. In accordance with
the Council’s Constitution the DECISIONS detailed above will, unless otherwise
stated, come into force and may then be implemented on Wednesday, 19 September
2018 (i.e. after the expiry of 5 working days from the date of publication of these
minutes), unless during that period a notice which is signed by either a Ward
Representative (in relation to a matter in their ward) or two members of the
Performance Monitoring Panel or any three members, and complies with the
requirements of the Council’s Constitution is served on the Executive Manager

- 19 CABINET - 11 September 2018

Governance requesting that the decision be called-in and the Executive Manager
Governance approves the request for call-in. Where a decision is called-in it will
firstly be considered by the Performance Monitoring Panel on a date to be fixed.
Any FINAL DECISIONS and any URGENT DECISIONS take effect immediately.
Any RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL detailed above will be submitted for
consideration to the meeting of the full Council on Wednesday 12 September 2018.

